

No. 11-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

State of Arizona, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE
LEGISLATORS FOR LEGAL IMMIGRATION
AND INDIVIDUAL STATE LEGISLATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Paul J. Orfanedes
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172
porfanedes@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Names of additional *Amici* listed on inside cover)

Sen. Scott Beason (Alabama)
Rep. John Kavanagh (Arizona)
Rep. Jon Hubbard (Arkansas)
Sen. Ted Harvey (Colorado)
Sen. Jack Murphy (Georgia)
Rep. Eric Koch (Indiana)
Sen. Mike Delph (Indiana)
Del. Don Dwyer (Maryland)
Del. Nic Kipke (Maryland)
Del. Pat McDonough (Maryland)
Rep. Dave Agema (Michigan)
Rep. Becky Currie (Mississippi)
Rep. David Howard (Montana)
Rep. Wendy Warburton (Montana)
Sen. Charlie Janssen (Nebraska)
Rep. Jordan Ulery (New Hampshire)
Rep. Larry Rappaport (New Hampshire)
Assm. Gary R. Chiusano (New Jersey)
Assw. Alison Littell McHose (New Jersey)
Sen. Steve Oroho (New Jersey)
Rep. George Cleveland (North Carolina)
Rep. Courtney Combs (Ohio)
Rep. Randy Terrill (Oklahoma)
Rep. Sally Kern (Oklahoma)
Rep. Daryl Metcalfe (Pennsylvania)
Sen. Marc Cote (Rhode Island)
Rep. Matt Shea (Washington)
Del. Walter Duke (West Virginia)
Del. John Overington (West Virginia)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Federalist Structure Was Created for the Protection of Individuals..... | 5 |
| II. Immigration and Naturalization Laws Have Always Focused on the Regulation of Lawful Entry and Lawful Presence of Aliens | 8 |
| III. Arizona May Regulate the Activities of Unlawfully Present Aliens Pursuant to Its Police Power..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 7 |
| <i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. ____, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 4558 (June 16, 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , __ U.S. __; 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) | 10, 13, 15 |
| <i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... | 10, 11, 13, 15 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1869) | 6 |
| <i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)..... | 12 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) | 15 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911)..... | 12 |

Plyler v. Doe, 456 U.S. 202 (1982)13

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, __ U.S. __;
131 S.Ct. 2567 (2011).....12

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....5, 6

San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959).....7, 12

Tafflin v. Levitt, 493 U.S. 455 (1990)5

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission,
334 U.S. 410 (1948) 10-11

Texas v. White, 74 U.S. 700 (1869)6

Toll v. Moreno, 458 U.S. 1 (1982)11

Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915) 12, 15-16

United States v. Arizona, 641
F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....12

United States v. Arizona,
703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)14

United States v. Villa-Velasquez,
282 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2002).....15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8.....6

| | |
|--|-----------|
| U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... | 9 |
| U.S. CONST. Amend. X..... | 6 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”), 66 Stat. 163, as amended, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> | 10 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (J. Madison) | 5 |
| THE FEDERALIST No. 42, pp. 266-74 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... | 8-9 |
| THE FEDERALIST No. 45, pp. 292-93 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... | 6-7, 9-10 |
| News Transcript, Remarks by the President on Comprehensive Immigration Reform in El Paso, Texas, The White House (May 10, 2011) | 2 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6 | 1 |
